
Instruction Manual Z41493A0

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT
F88565C7 & F88566C6

Last Updated:10/2016
© Valley Craft, Inc. All rights reserved



2

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT

Previously Updated: 08/15
Last Updated: 10/16



3

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



4

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



5

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



6

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



7

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



8

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



9

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



10

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



11

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



12

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



7

36

5

30

6

3

9

2

33

31

10

32

8

5

ROTOLIFT SHOWN
IS F88565C7

13

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 F52067A6 PIN-CLEVIS 1.00X2.375 (KANBAN) 1
2 F58825A8 FRT-CTRL BOX 1
3 F60860A8 RLR CHAIN ASSY-78 1
4 F61306A3 PP-4SOL/3PORT 12V 1
5 F62848B1 FRT SECT ASSY SAE/ROTO 1
6 F63091A3 SPROCKET ASSY-50C18 BRG 1.01  

(purchased) 1
7 F64331A0 SL WLDMT-78 1
8 F64367A4 BACK PL ASSY 1
9 F68725A5 CTRL BOX ASSY/SL MOD 1

10 F68730A0 PANEL ASSY ROTO-LIFT 1
11 Z00172A5 BATTERY-12V 80AH SEALED LEAD 1
12 Z10036A6 NUT-HEX KEPS 5/16-18 10
13 Z10043A7 NUT-NYL NE 1/4-20 2
14 Z10072A1 PIN-SPG 1/4X1-1/2 1
15 Z10113A2 S-HHC 1/4-20X1-1/4 2
16 Z10122A1 S-HHC 5/16-18X3/4 2
17 Z10123A0 S-HHC 5/16-18X1 8
18 Z10132A9 S-HHC 3/8-16X1 2
19 Z10186A4 S-SHC 1/4-20X1/2 GR8 4
20 Z10201A5 WASHER-5/16 FLAT USS 2
21 Z10207A9 WASHER-1/4 LOCK INT TOOTH 4
22 Z10213A1 WASHER-5/16 LOCK MD 2
23 Z10214A0 WASHER-3/8 LOCK MD 2
24 Z10241A7 BOLT-U 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 1
25 Z20243A4 FTG PIPE BULKHEAD 1/4 MPT x.92 2
26 Z10385A3 S-PTHTC #8x3/8 LG 8
27 Z20586A6 FTG 90 2501-4-4 2
28 Z20600A2 FTG STR 2404-4-4 2
29 Z41156A5 LABEL-VALLEYCRAFT PAPER 1
30 Z20753A0/Z20754A9 CYL ASSY-78 SAE/CYL ASSY-90 1
31 Z30228A2 CSTR-4X1-1/2 SWL PCI 2
32 Z30415A5 HDL PCKT PULL PLST 3.25X1.41 1
33 Z50085A2 GRIP-HDL 1-1/4" BLK 2
34 F68993 AXLE BOLT ASSY/SL (KANBAN) 2
35 Z10048A2 NUT-NYL NE 1/2-13 2
36 Z31606A9 WHL-6 x 1-1/2 PCI, W/BUSHING 2
37 Z20810A3 HARNESS-PUMP -/POWER DRIVE 1

14

ROTOLIFT-78/SAE



4 73

1

8

2

59

6

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F64056A3 GUIDE RLR-BRG ASSY 4
2 F64335A6 BACK PL WLDMT 1
3 Z10008A0 BUSH-MACH 6H 3/4x18GAx1-1/4 OD 4
4 Z10042A8 WASHER-5/16 FNDR X 1-1/4 OD 8
5 Z10461A0 NUT-HEX JAM 3/4-16 4
6 Z10539A9 S-BHSC 5/16-18x3/4 4
7 Z10594A0 WASHER-3/4 LOCK MD 4
8 Z30700A8 BALL TRANSFER-STUD MNT 1/4-20 4
9 Z51355A9 GUIDE BOLT-3/4-16 1.00X1.14 4

15

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



28

3
34

2

17 1

7

6

9

24

25
23

22
20

31

32

6

18

12

11

16

13

10

5

8

4

16

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



ITEM 
NO.

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 Z20661A1 MANIFOLD-4SOL/3PORT 12V 1
2 Z20015A0 FTG 45 6802-4-6 2
3 Z20658A4 PP-BASE 1
4 Z20107A9 O'RING-ARP116 1
5 Z20597A5 FTG STR 6400-4-6-O 1
6 F58826A9 ENCL-CTRL BOX WLDMT 

(KANBAN) 1
7 F58827A0 DVDR-CTRL BOX WLDMT 1
8 F58828A1 BTM-CTRL BOX WLDMT 1
9 Z00116A0 GROMMET-.625ID SBR 3

10 Z10708A3 LUG-SET SCREW 1/4 1
11 Z10177A5 S-RHM #10-24X1-1/4 4
12 Z10391A5 NUT-HEX KEPS #10-24 4
13 Z10109A8 S-HHC 1/4-20X1/2 1
14 Z10385A3 S-PTHTC #8x3/8 LG 2
15 Z10207A9 WASHER-1/4 LOCK INT TOOTH 1
16 Z10035A7 NUT-HEX KEPS 1/4-20 1
17 Z00120A4 PLUG-FLGD INLET 125V 1
18 F58824A7 TOP-CTRL BOX (KANBAN) 1
19 Z00463A9 BASE-ADH MNT 1 x 1 1
20 Z00523A7 SWITCH-3 POS MOM SPR RTN 2
21 Z00524A6 CONTACT BLOCK N/O 1
22 Z00526A4 LEGEND-22MM "UP/DOWN" 1
23 Z00527A3 LEGEND-22MM "LEFT-RIGHT" 1
24 Z00529A1 PLUG-22MM HOLE 2
25 Z00530A0 FUSE HOLDER PANEL MNT 1
26 Z00542A8 CONTACT BLOCK 2 N/O 3
27 Z00543A7 FUSE-AGC 25 AMP 1
28 Z00172A5 BATTERY-12V 80AH SEALED LEAD 1
29 Z10036A6 NUT-HEX KEPS 5/16-18 2
30 Z10122A1 S-HHC 5/16-18X3/4 2
31 Z10132A9 S-HHC 3/8-16X1 2
32 Z10201A5 WASHER-5/16 FLAT USS 2
33 Z41156A5 LABEL-VALLEYCRAFT PAPER 1
34 Z00358A9 CHRGR-BATTERY 12V-6A 120VAC 1

17

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



19

4

6

3

2

1

51710

8

1

1

16

1

13 12

11

18

18

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F69032A2 BACK SECT WLDMT/ROTO-LIFT 1
2 F52650A9 SPROCKET-LARGE 1
3 F52649A3 GUARD-CHAIN BTM/ROTO (KANBAN) 1
4 F62629A6 FRT SECT WLDMT/ROTO 1
5 Z20656A6 MOTOR-HYD/SAE 1
6 F52648A4 GUARD-CHAIN TOP/ROTO (KANBAN) 1
7 Z10393A3 NUT-LOCK 1/2-13 1
8 Z10148A1 S-HHC 1/2-13X1-1/2 GR5 6
9 Z10026A8 NUT-HEX JAM 3/8-16ZP 4
10 F30214A4 CHAIN-RS 50/46" 1
11 Z10627A7 ZERK-GREASE .188 DRIVE 2
12 Z30420A8 BRG-TAPER ROLL 1"BOR 1
13 F52527A0 NUT-LOCK 1-14/DT (KANBAN) 1
14 Z10090A9 S-SHS 5/16-18X3/8 2
15 Z10166A8 S-HHTC #10-24X1/2 9
16 Z10132A9 S-HHC 3/8-16X1 6
17 F52651A8 MOTOR MNT/ROTO 1
18 Z30400A2 SPROCKET-SM W/SHS 1
19 F62980A9 RATCHET ASSY-2.0X53.00 7000 2
20 Z10201A5 WASHER-5/16 FLAT USS 4
21 Z10020A4 NUT-HEX FULL 1/2-13 2
22 Z10214A0 WASHER-3/8 LOCK MD 2
23 Z10122A1 S-HHC 5/16-18X3/4 2
24 Z10013A3 WASHER-1 ID X 2-7/16 X 5/64 1

19

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



20



21

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT



22

BATTERY POWERED ROTOLIFT






	Cover
	Drawing View8

	Notice
	Contents
	Safety 1
	Safety 2
	MSDS
	Description
	Receiving
	Maintenance
	CHARGING BATTERY
	Troubleshooting
	Replacement
	F88565C7
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View11

	F88565C7 BOM
	BACKPLATE ASSY
	Drawing View12
	Drawing View13

	CONTROL BOX ASSY
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15

	CNTRL BOX ASSY BOM
	FRONT SECTION
	Drawing View16

	FRNT SEC BOM
	HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
	HYD SCHEMATIC
	ELEC DIAGRAM
	Warranty
	BACK

